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Supreme Ventures Limited  

achieved increased profit. 
 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

 

The Group’s unaudited financial statements are presented 
for the three months ending March 31, 2020. 
 

The results for the quarter ending March 2020, reported profits of 

$736.79 million, an increase of 18.65% or $115.80 million over the 

corresponding quarter of 2019. Total Gaming income recorded an 

increase of $825.6 million or 8.87% when compared to the 

corresponding period in 2019, while direct expenses amounting to 

$7.83 billion, was $430.23 million, or 5.81%, higher than prior year of 

the same period. Direct expenses excluded prizes paid for fixed odds 

wagering games as these are included in gaming income. Total gross 

ticket sales for the quarter amounted to $18.7 billion, representing an 

increase of 6.10% over the corresponding period in 2019. 

 

Total prizes paid for the quarter amounted to $12.51 billion 

representing an increase of 2.11% over Q1, 2019. Additionally, 

payments to Government agencies and regulatory bodies was $2.09 

billion, 2.96% higher than prior year.  

 

Gross profit for the quarter amounted to $2.28 billion, a 20.8% or 

$430.23 million increase over the quarter ending March 2019, which is 

attributed to the higher net sales for Lotteries, PIN codes and Sports 

Betting. 
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STRATEGIC FOCUS  

 
The Group’s performance for the period is attributed 

mainly to the continued focus on its strategic priorities, 

which include: 
 

1. Revenue Growth – Overall Group segment results increased by 
$94.16 million or 10.4% over Q1, 2019. The major business lines all 

showed improvements over the quarter ending March 2019. Sports 

Betting reported the highest increase of 90% which is partly contributed 

by PostToPost Betting results. During the last month of the quarter, the 

Jamaican economy was impacted by the onslaught of the global 

pandemic which has negatively affected the Group’s segment 

performance. 

 

2. Optimizing Cost Efficiencies – The increase in the Group’s 

operating expenses of $350 million can be attributed to inclusion of 

PostToPost Betting, which was not a subsidiary of the Group in Q1 2019 

and the activities associated with our planned acquisitions and 

expenses that support the increased revenues. We continue to exercise 

due care in the management of the operating expenses. 

 

3. Business Expansion – PostToPost Betting Limited and Supreme 

Route Limited are both positive EBITDA subsidiaries and are expected to 

make a positive contribution to the overall Group results, going 

forward, despite being negatively impacted by the current national 

COVID-19 crisis. 
Earnings per share for Q1, 2020 is 28.00 cents (2019: 23.55 cents). The 

Board of Directors has declared a dividend of 25.00 cents per share 

payable on June 12, 2020 to shareholders on record as at May 18, 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Group’s assets at the end of the quarter amounted to $10.22 billion, 

representing an increase of $797.7 million or 8.5% when compared to 

the position as at December 31, 2019. The major additions are due to the 

deposit on the acquisition of Champion Gaming Limited assets 
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During the first two months of the quarter, we reported favourable results on all segments but, as implied above, the 

latter part of Q1 was impacted by the COVID-19 crisis which saw several adjustments both locally and in overseas 

markets to combat the spread of the virus.  

  

Lotteries performed creditably during the period achieving segment results of $928 million. Gross ticket sales 

increased by 7.42% or $344.70 million when compared to the corresponding period in the previous year. The Group 

continues to focus on key initiatives and terminal expansion. 

 

The Sports Betting segment performed well in the first two months before being impacted by the postponement and 

cancellation of major sporting events in March 2020. The positive segment result for Q1, 2020 of $32.47 million was 

achieved in partnership with the new service provider, Altenar and inclusion of PostToPost Betting operations.  

 

The Horse racing segment recorded results of $26.50 million loss, representing an improvement of $60.54 million or 

70% over the similar period in prior year.  The quarter experienced a reduction in total gross sales by 12% for Q1, 

2020 as a result of the cancellation of local races and the closure of overseas tracks during March. 

 

PIN codes sales increased by 10.45% to achieve $3.06 billion for the first quarter of the year thereby generating 

growth on segment results to achieve $69.21 million. The partnerships with our main distributors will continue as we 

focus on maximizing the touch points for the end consumers.  

 

The Retailer recruitment and build out of the network continues in Guyana. These activities were hampered towards 

the end of the quarter as a result of the general elections and the onset of COVID -19.  

 

 

 

SEGMENT RESULTS  
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
 

The Supreme Ventures Foundation (SVF) focused on advancing the Fire Safety programme for children in state care and launched 

the Supreme Heroes project in January. The top four nominees were selected and a Social media campaign rolled out to 

introduce the programme and the beneficiaries to the public. However due to the impact of COVID19, the project was 

suspended until further notice. 

 

At the start of the year, SVF handed over a newly installed $2.8 Million state of the art fire alarm system to the Maxfield Park 

Children’s Home, one of the 15 homes completed in the first year of the two-year programme 

 

The programme has also been placed on hold, as access to children’s homes has been restricted as part of COVID19 measures. 
 

The annual Sigma Corporate Run, a staple event in February saw an increase in the number of Supreme volunteers with 60 

persons participating in the high profile 5K. This was complimented by an internal staff activity that ramped up excitement for 

the run.  

 

On February 25, the doors of the Supreme Ventures’ New Kingston office were opened to facilitate a blood drive by the Jamaica 
Blood Bank. Throughout the day, medical personnel from the Blood Bank welcomed SVG employees who volunteered to donate 

much needed blood.  

 

Approaching the end of the quarter, CSR efforts shifted its focus to COVID19 once significant local spread was identified by the 

authorities. The Group, through the Foundation, contributed $2 million to the local COVID fight, with a focus on assisting 

vulnerable groups. 

 

The first donation of $1 million was made to the PATH programme to ensure that students enrolled in the programme still 

received the meal assistance once schools were closed as a preventative measure. Another million dollars was allocated to 

children in state care for the provision of vitamins, medication and medical supplies from the National Health Fund and Cari-

Med. 

Highlights 
 

State Minister in the Ministry of Education 

and Youth, the Hon. Alando Terrelonge (3rd 

left) shows Chairman of the Maxfield Park 

Children’s Home, Emprezz Golding (3rd right) 

how to use a fire extinguisher during the 

handing over event for the $2.8 Million fire 

alarm system to the home. Looking on are 

Aldean Minott from the Jamaica Fire Brigade 

(JFB), JFB District Officer for Fire Prevention, 

Dilton Pike, Supreme Ventures Foundation 

Director, Heather Goldson and CEO of the 

Child Protection and Fire Services Agency, 

Rosalie Gage-Grey. 

Supreme Ventures opened its doors to host a 

Corporate Blood Drive at its New Kingston office on 

Tuesday, February 25. The drive aimed to collect 50 

pints of the life saving fluid from SVG staff and 

employees from the various companies on the 

building and business district. 

Supreme Ventures Services Limited CEO, 

Dennis Chung bumps elbows with National 

Health Fund Pharmacy Director, Ainsley 

Jones (left) and CEO of the Child Protection 

and Family Services Agency (CPFSA), Rosalee 

Gage-Gray during the symbolic handover of a 

$1 million medical contingency fund for 

children in state care. The fund will assist the 

CPFSA in caring for the wards during the local 

spread of COVID19. 

SVG, with a volunteer cohort of 60 persons, 

participated in the Sigma Corporate Fun Run on 

February 16. 
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED  

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income  

Period Ended March 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)  

  

Revenue - Non-fixed odd wagering games, horse racing and pin codes         5,720,575          5,424,207 

Income from fixed odd wagering games, net of prizes         4,407,896          3,878,673 

Total Gaming Income       10,128,471          9,302,880 

Direct Costs        (7,831,213)         (7,400,984)

Gross Profit         2,297,258          1,901,896 

Other (Expenses) / Income              64,292             (10,196)

Selling, general and administrative expenses        (1,298,705)           (948,449)

Operating Profit         1,062,845             943,251 

Finance costs            (54,038)             (31,304)

Profit before taxation         1,008,807             911,947 

Taxation          (272,020)           (290,963)

Profit for the period            736,787             620,984 

Attributable to:

Stockholders of the parent company            738,369             620,984 

Non-controlling interest              (1,582)                     -   

           736,787             620,984 

Earnings per stock unit 

Basic and diluted  28.00 cents 23.55 cents

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Unaudited Audited

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  

Period Ended March 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)  

 

 Share Capital  Retained

Non-

Controlling

capital reserves earnings interest Total

  $’000   $’000  $’000  $’000 $’000

Unaudited Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

Balance as at December 31, 2019 1,967,183 62,486 1,666,619      368,342 4,064,630 

Profit for the period                  -                  -       738,369         (1,582)        736,787 

Transactions with shareholders

Distribution                  -                  - (527,451)               -        (527,451)

Balance as at March 31, 2020 1,967,183 62,486 1,877,537 366,760     4,273,966

Unaudited Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

Balance as at December 31, 2018    1,967,183         62,486    1,255,489               -       3,285,158 

Profit for the period                -                  -         620,984               -          620,984 

Transactions with stockholders

Distributions                -                  -        (448,333)               -        (448,333)

Balance as at March 31, 2019 1,967,183 62,486 1,428,140               -   3,457,809 
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED  

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  

Period Ended March 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)  
 

 

  

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit for period/year 736,787                2,473,634              620,984                 

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property and equipment 99,390                  341,990                 82,234                   

Amortisation of intangible assets 23,390                  80,921                   11,141                   

Gain on disposal of property and equipment (767)                      (1,660)                    1,567                     

Revaluation gain investment property -                        (9,446)                    -                        

Bad debts recognised 362                       41,426                   415                        

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 9,668                    (15,884)                  (7,254)                    

Interest income (20,904)                 (69,231)                  (22,647)                  

Interest expenses 54,038                  145,797                 18,601                   

Income tax expenses 272,020                988,076                 290,963                 

Operating cash flow before movement in working capital 1,173,985             3,975,623              996,004                 

Change in non-cash working caiptal balances

Inventories 71,327                  (60,811)                  (139,589)                

Trade and other receivables 549,738                (854,818)                (486,939)                

Trade and other payables 195,753                263,573                 199,420                 

Prizes liabilities 4,002                    (27,230)                  10,522                   

Other Investments -                        (840)                       -                        

Cash generated by operations 1,994,805             3,295,497              579,418                 

Income tax paid (381,246)               (1,020,277)             (421,564)                

Interest paid (43,144)                 (111,859)                (16,179)                  

Cash generated by operating activities 1,570,415             2,163,361              141,675                 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired (1,417,390)            (442,609)                -                        

Acquisition of property and equipment (131,754)               (627,431)                (351,770)                

Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment 767                       11,086                   10,722                   

Long-term receivables 307                       664                        292                        

Interest received 18,350                  70,188                   21,824                   

Cash used in investing activities (1,543,284)            (995,786)                (326,214)                

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Distributions -                        (2,064,164)             (448,333)                

Repayment of long term payables (1,081)                   (147,867)                (16,710)                  

Loans received -                        1,450,000              -                        

Finance lease, net (32,323)                 191,513                 215,060                 

Cash used by financing activities (33,404)                 (570,518)                (249,983)                

NET DECREASE/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (6,274)                   597,057                 (434,522)                

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 3,592,465             2,979,524              2,979,524              

Effect of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held 

  in foreign currency (7,594)                   15,884                   7,254                     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF PERIOD/YEAR 3,578,597             3,592,465              2,552,256              

March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 March 31, 2019

Unaudited Audited Unaudited 

Three months ended Year Ended Three months ended
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

UNAUDITED THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 
1. Identification  

 

Supreme Ventures Limited (the Company) is a public limited liability company which is listed on the Jamaica Stock 
Exchange. The Company’s registered office is located at the 4th Floor, The R. Danny Williams Building, 28-48 Barbados 
Avenue, Kingston 5, Jamaica, W.I. 
 
The Company and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as “the Group”.  The main activities of the Group comprises 
betting, gaming and lottery operations. The main activity of the Company is the management of its subsidiary companies 
(“subsidiaries”).   
 
The subsidiaries that are consolidated and their principal activities are as follows: 

 

 
 

During the quarter, name changes were effected for Bingo Investment Limited to Supreme Route Limited effective January 
17, 2020 and Big ‘A’ Track 2003 Limited to Supreme Ventures Services Limited effective March 17, 2020. 
 
The shareholdings for all subsidiaries are the same as they were in the prior year, with the exception of Supreme Route 
Limited. Supreme Route Limited acquired the assets of Champion Gaming Limited. As a result of the transaction, a 
minority interest has acquired 49% of the shares of Supreme Route Limited. Please see note 3 for further details. 

 
             

 

 

Name of company Principal activity Country of Percentage Percentage 

    Incorporation Ownership Ownership 

      2020 2019 

      % % 

Prime Sports (Jamaica) Limited Betting, gaming and lottery Jamaica 100 100 

and its subsidiaries: operations licensed by the Betting       

  Gaming and Lotteries        

  Commission (BGLC)       

             Supreme Route Limited  Gaming operations licensed by Jamaica 51 100 

 by the BGLC    

             Chillout Ventures Limited Not trading Jamaica 100 100 

Supreme Ventures Financial Services Limited Not trading Jamaica 100 100 

Supreme Ventures Lotteries Limited Not trading Jamaica 100 100 

Transtel Jamaica Limited Not trading Jamaica 100 100 

Supreme Ventures Services Limited Pin code sales and shared services Jamaica 100 100 

Supreme Ventures Racing and Entertainment Limited Betting and horse-racing  Jamaica 100 100 

 operations licensed by BGLC and     

 Jamaica Racing Commission (JRC)       

Jamaica Lottery Company Holdings Limited Not trading Jamaica 100 100 

Supreme Group Incorporated Holding Company St. Lucia 100 100 

Supreme Guyana Incorporated Holding Company St. Lucia 100 100 

Supreme Ventures Guyana Holdings Inc Holding Company Guyana 100 100 

Supreme Ventures Enterprise Inc Betting & Gaming Guyana 100 100 

Post to Post Betting Limited Betting & Gaming Jamaica 51 51 
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

UNAUDITED THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 
2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation 

 

(a) Statement of Compliance 
 

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, 
and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s last annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year 
ended December 31, 2019. They do not include all of the information required for a complete set of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and 
transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the Group’s financial position and performance since 
the last annual financial statements.  The accounting policies followed in these interim financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the audited financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019 and corresponding 
interim reporting period. 
 

(b) Basis of measurement 
 
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the inclusion of available-for-sale investments 
and investment property at fair value. 
 

(c) Functional and presentation currency 
 

       (i) Functional and presentation currency 
 

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which each entity operates (‘the functional currency’). The consolidated financial statements are 
presented in Jamaican Dollars, which is the company’s functional and presentation currency. 

 
(ii) Transactions and balances 

 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates 
of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. At the Statement of Financial Position date, monetary assets 
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the weighted average closing exchange rate. Foreign 
exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at the reporting period 
end exchange rates, of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss. 

 
(d) Use of estimates and judgements 

 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions 
and judgments that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of, and disclosures relating to, 
assets, liabilities, contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the reporting date and the income and expenses for the 
period ended. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions, actual 
amounts could differ from these estimates. 
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 
revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

 
The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year 
ended December 31, 2019. 
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

UNAUDITED THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 
 

2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation (Continued) 
 

(e) Where necessary, comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with changes in the presentation in the current 
reporting period. 
 

3. Deposit on Investment 
 

On January 2, 2020 the Group through its subsidiary, Supreme Route Limited acquired the assets of Champion Gaming 

Limited, a company licensed by the Betting Gaming and Lotteries Commission to operate slot machines.  This 

transaction was settled with a cash consideration of $1.42 billion and an allotment of 49% of Supreme Route Limited 

shares valued at $1.36 billion to Champion Gaming. 

 

The Purchase Price Allocation as required by IFRS 3 (Business Combination) for the acquired assets and liabilities is 

being finalized and all details will be reflected in future reports. 
 

Supreme Route had profits of $63.96 million for the quarter of which the Group’s share is $32.62 million. 
 

4. Significant events and transactions 
 

Beginning in January 2020, global financial markets have experienced, and may continue to experience, significant 

volatility resulting from the spread of a novel coronavirus known as COVID-19. The outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted 

in travel and border restrictions, quarantines, supply chain disruptions, lower consumer demand and general market 

uncertainty. The extent and duration of the impact of COVID-19 on global and local economies, financial markets, and 

sectors and the specific industry in which the Company operates is uncertain at this point and has the potential to 

continue to adversely affect its business, results of operations or financial condition, the impact of which is still under 

assessment. 

 

 

Management believes that the Group is well positioned to overcome the challenges brought forth within the current 

economic impact. Factors contributing to the Group’s strong position are:  
 

a) Despite decline in sales performance across business segments, management has managed through proactive action to 

minimize the impact.  

 

b) The Group does not expect to need additional borrowing facilities in the next 12 months to support its current business 

activities, as a result of its existing facilities and strong liquidity reserves. The Group has headroom to comply with its 

debt covenants. 
 

c) The Group’s major customers have not experienced financial difficulties, with respect to their obligations to us. Credit 

quality of trade receivables as at March 31, 2020 remains good. 

 

Overall, the Group is in a strong position and has sufficient capital and liquidity to service its operating activities and debt. 

The Group’s objectives and policies for managing capital, credit risk and liquidity risk are described in its recent annual 

financial statements. 
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED 

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

UNAUDITED THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 
5. Segment reporting 

 

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues 

and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group’s other components. 
An operating segment’s results are reviewed regularly to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment 
and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.  The Group has five main operating 

segments: Lotteries, Gaming, Horseracing, Sports Betting and Pin Codes. 

 

Segment results are reported to the Group’s executive management (collectively considered the chief operating decision 
maker) which includes items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. 

All transactions between business segments are conducted on an arm’s length basis, with intersegment revenue and cost 
eliminated on consolidation. 

 

Segment performance is determined by recognizing income and expenses directly associated with each segment. The 

segment result is adjusted for intersegment revenue and costs, taxes and finance cost to arrive at a final position, which in 

the case of Horse racing for example, is a loss of $ 77 million prior to consolidation.   

 

During the period to March 31, 2020, there have been no significant changes from prior periods in the measurement 

methods used to determine operating segments and reported segment profit or loss. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Non-fixed odd wagering games            777,070       1,469,741             80,531       252,877      3,057,284            83,072                   -            5,720,575 

Other revenue         4,210,904                    -         196,992                   -                      -            4,407,896 

Total revenue 4,987,974 1,469,741 80,531 449,869 3,057,284 83,072                   -   10,128,471 

Result

Segment result 928,180 (26,502) (1,847) 32,472 69,211 2,004 (4,965) 998,553 

Interest income 64,292 

Net foreign exchange loss               (9,357)

Interest charges (44,681)

Profit before taxation 1,008,807 

Taxation (272,020)

Profit for the year 736,787 

Other information

Capital expenditure 23,750 24,398 34,094 9,035                     -                      -           54,041 145,318 

Depreciation,

  amortisation and write-offs

  property, plant and equipment 35,118 28,648 22,200 17,000                     -                      -           19,814 122,780 

Segment assets 3,059,644 859,720 294,043 916,033 1,041,432                    -        4,048,519 10,219,391 

Segment liabilities 1,621,943 701,271 35,090 334,946         812,417                    -        2,439,758 5,945,425 

2020

Lottery

Horse Gaming & Sports

Pin Codes Other Unallocated   Groupracing Hospitality Betting
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SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED 

ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

UNAUDITED THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 

(Expressed in thousands of Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 
6. Segment reporting (continued) 

 

   
7. Contingencies – Litigations 
 
  EGE Limited (formerly Epsilon Global Equities Limited): 

 
On December 15, 2008 a civil suit was filed by EGE Limited (then called Epsilon Global Equities Limited) against the Company and its 
founding stockholders. The matter was decided in 2011, with a judgement in favour of the founding stockholders and the Company. An 
appeal to the Court of Appeal was also dismissed on 30th May 2017 again in favour of the Company and stockholders. A further appeal has 
been made to the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council. The attorneys representing the Company expect to succeed and that the appeal 
will not result in a financial liability to the Company. 

 
Talisman Capital Alternative Investment Fund and EGE Limited: 

 
In August 2012, a civil suit was filed in the Courts of Florida, USA, by Talisman Capital Alternative Investment Fund and EGE Limited 
citing as defendants the Company and certain of its stockholders. This suit is in respect of most of the same issues decided in the Supreme 
Court in Jamaica in favour of the Company and some of its stockholders (see above). 
 
In April 2013, the Federal Bankruptcy Court in Florida granted a motion by SVL and other defendants to dismiss the complaint. The 
plaintiffs then filed objections to the dismissal. Subsequently, the court granted a motion by SVL and other defendants to strike out the 
objections. The plaintiffs then moved for reconsideration of the order. The motions were heard and SVL and other defendants were 
successful on the motions and were either discharged from the proceedings or the plaintiffs were ordered to re-file the proceedings. The 
Plaintiffs have appealed the Order. The appeal has been heard and the decision is pending. 
 
The attorneys representing SVL expect SVL’s position to be upheld by the Appeal Court. 

Non-fixed odd wagering games 851,926 1,666,983 66,718 2,767,929 70,651 5,424,207 

Other revenue 3,791,351 87,322 3,878,673 

Total revenue 4,643,277   1,666,983 66,718 87,322 2,767,929 70,651                 - 9,302,880 

Result

Segment result 911,638 (87,045) (10,525) 17,059 53,305 19,957                 - 904,389 

Interest income 22,648 

Net foreign exchange gain          16,214 

Impairment Loss                    - 

Interest charges (31,304)

Revaluation gain in investment property                    - 

Other gains and losses                    - 

Profit  before taxation 911,947 

Taxation (290,963)

Profit for the year 620,984 

O ther information

Capital expenditure 296,035          7,698 43,933 54                 -                  -       11,332 359,052 

Depreciation,

  amortisation and write-offs

  property, plant and equipment 44,784        28,848 16,970 3,352            911                  -              77 94,942 

Segment net assets 2,123,785      607,085 346,853 31,282 417,213                -       631,637 4,157,855 

Segment long-term liabilities 153,068      491,697 33,184             -                 -                  -         22,097 700,046 

2019

Lottery

Horse Sports

Pin Codes O ther Unallocated   Groupracing Gaming Betting
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